PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Regents of the University of Idaho	12/05/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Yang-Ki Hong	
Street Address:	1901 5th Ave. E. Suite 1322	
City:	Tuscaloosa	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35401	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6599608
Patent Number:	6251474

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)595-5301

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 503-595-5300

ILKA.DALTON@KLARQUIST.COM Email: KLARQUIST SPARKMAN (MDJ) Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 121 SW SALMON ST., #1600 Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7832-50823-01/63375-01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ilka Dalton

Total Attachments: 4 source=63375#page1.tif source=63375#page2.tif source=63375#page3.tif source=63375#page4.tif

REEL: 026084 FRAME: 0016

PATENT

				FILED VIA EFS
	RECORDAT	TION FORM COVER SH	EET – PAT	TENTS ONLY
	RECTOR OF PATENTS AND 10. BOX 1450	ΓRADEMARKS		
	EXANDRIA, VA 22313-1450			
	Total number of pages includi	ing cover sheet, attachments	and docume	nt: 4
2.	Name of Conveying Party(ies)	and Execution Date(s) of D	ocument(s)	Check here if additional name(s) attached
	Name(s): Regents of Execution Date(s): Decemb	f the University of Idaho per 5, 2008		,
3. :	Name and address of receiving	g party	Check here i	f additional name(s) & address(es) are attached
1	Name Yang-Ki Hong			
1	Address 1901 5th Ave. E. Suit	te 1322		
(City Tuscaloosa	State/Country Alabama		Zip 35401
	Nature of Conveyance ✓ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ ☐ Joint Research Assignment	_ ` `	_	Government Interest Assignment cense Other:
5.	Total number of applications	and patents involved: 2		
	Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 1.21(h) §	•		ee is enclosed.
	Check here if any deficien			
]	Patent Number. Do not enter A. This document is being	more than one number for the filed with a new application. s) or Patent No.(s): 6,599,608	t he same pate Execution dat	
9.6	Correspondent's name, addres	ss. and telephone number		
· ·	Michael D. Jones, Ph.D.	,, and total and		
	Klarquist Sparkman, LLP			
	One World Trade Center, Suite	2 1600		
	121 S.W. Salmon Street			
	Portland, Oregon 97204-2988			
	Telephone: 503-595-5300			
	Facsimile: 503-595-5301			
10.		ed postcard to confirm that		
11.				regoing information is true and
	CO	rrect and any attached copy i.	s a true copy o	of the original document.
	Michael D. Jones, Ph.D.	////w/1.		April 6, 2011
	Name of Person Signing	Signature	- e	Date

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Between University of Idaho

& Yang-Ki Hong

This Assignment Agreement (hereinafter the "Agreement") is made and entered into this 5 day of
(2008, by and between the Regents of the University of Idaho a public corporation)
state institution and body politic and corporate organized and existing under the constitution and laws of
the state of Idaho, Office of Technology Transfer, P.O. Box 443003, Morrill Hall 414, Moscow, ID
83844-3003 (hereinafter referred to as UI) and Yang-Ki Hong, an individual, residing at
, Tuscaloosa, AL (hereinafter referred to as HONG).

Whereas, the UI is the owner of the following intellectual property (hereinafter Patents):

Patent No. Appl.	Title	Filing/Issue Date	Lead Inventor
6,251,474 B1	Method of Making Ferrite Particles	06/26/2001	Hong, Yang-Ki
6,599,608 B2	Media Employing Ferrite Particles	07/29/2003	Hong, Yang-Ki
6,585,951 B1	Methods for Mfg Dielectric Powders	07/01/2003	Hong, Yang-Ki
10/600,240	Methods for Mfg Dielectric Powders	06/19/2003	Hong, Yang-Ki

Whereas, UI now wishes to assign its right, title and interest in Patents to HONG;

Now, therefore, the parties, for the good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, agree as follows:

- 1. UI does hereby assign, transfer and convey to HONG, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patents including all rights throughout the world, to be held and enjoyed by HONG for his own use and benefit, and for his successors and assigns to the full end of the terms of the Patent term, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by UI had this assignment not been made, and covenants that it has full right to do so. UI hereby also grants to HONG the right to sue for past infringement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, UI specifically reserves unto itself the right to practice the art embodied in Patents for educational and research purposes only.
- 2. HONG, as the holder of all right, title and interest to the Patents, shall be under no obligation to maintain the Patents.
- 3. HONG, as the holder of all right, title and interest to the Patents, agrees that UI is not subject to any maintenance fee or patenting costs with regard to Patents.
- 4. Subject to the receipt of payment in advance from HONG for patenting costs, UI will pay such maintenance fee or patenting costs on HONG's behalf during the change-of-ownership period.
- 5. UI attests that to the best of its knowledge the Patents are not subject to any existing license or other obligation. UI further attests that to the best of its knowledge, the Patents have not been infringed.

PATENT REEL: 026084 FRAME: 0018 Assignment Agreement OTT Cases: 99-013 & 98-014

6. Any payment, notice or other communication required or permitted to be given to either party hereto shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been properly given and effective: (a) on the date of delivery if delivered in person during recipient's normal business hours; or (b) on the date of delivery if delivered by courier, express mail service or first-class mail, registered or certified. Such notice shall be sent or delivered to the respective addresses given below, or to such other address as wither party shall designate by written notice given to the other party as follows:

In the case of UI:

Assistant Director Office of Technology Transfer University of Idaho P.O. Box 443003 Morrill Hall 414 Moscow, ID 83844-3003 Phone: (208) 885-4550

In the case of HONG:

Yang-Ki Hong, Ph.D. 1901 5th AVI. E. Seute 1322 Teuscalooia, Alabama 35401

- 7. If one of the parties hereto declares that a dispute between the parties has arisen related to or arising out of this Agreement, such dispute shall, in the first instance, be the subject of a meeting between the parties to negotiate a resolution of such dispute. The meeting shall take place in a mutually agreed upon location and be attended by individuals from within each party who have decision-making authority with respect to the matter in question. Should the negotiations not lead to a settlement of the dispute within thirty (30) days of the date of the meeting, the parties shall refer the dispute to a mutually agreeable mediation service to resolve the dispute. If the mediation does not lead to a settlement of the dispute within forty-five (45) days of the date of that meeting, the parties may pursue all other alternatives.
- 8. No amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be valid or binding upon the parties unless made in writing and signed by both parties.
- 9. This Agreement embodies the entire understanding of the parties and supersedes all previous communications, representations or understanding, either oral or written, between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof.
- 10. The parties agree to execute and deliver all documents, provide all information and take or forbear from taking all such action as may be necessary or appropriate to achieve the purposes of this Agreement.

11. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and in the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be determined to be invalid or unenforceable under any controlling body of the law, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not in any way affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, UI and HONG have executed this Agreement, in duplicate originals, on the day and year hereinafter written.

UNIVERSITY OF IDAHO	YANG-KI HONG
By: Jus Amens	By: George Hong
Name: Gene A. Merrell	Name: Yang-Ki Hong
Title: Associate VP Research	Title: Inventor
Date: 12/5/08	Date: 12/5/2008